
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 13th March, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Jubilee Room (Committee Room 1), Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Chair's Announcement  

  
2   Apologies for Absence  

  
3   Declarations of Interest  

  
4   Questions from Members of the Public  

  
5   Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 30th January, 2023  

  
**** PART I ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET HELD ON 

TUESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY 2023  
  

6   Air Quality Action Plan 2022-2027 (Pages 9 - 104) 
 Minute No. 722 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 12 refers) 

Called-in By Councillors Cowdrey & Woodley 
  

7   Proposed Community Infrastructure Levy (Pages 105 - 160) 
 Minute No. 723 (Cabinet Book 2, Agenda Item No. 13) 

Called-in by Councillors Cowdrey and Woodley 
  

**** PART I ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 20TH FEBRUARY 2023  
  

8   Traffic Regulation Orders - Junction Protection (Pages 161 - 166) 
 Minute No. 706 (Cabinet Committee Agenda Item No. 5 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cowdrey and Woodley 
  

9   School Streets (West Leigh School - Ronald Hill Grove) (Pages 167 - 172) 
 Minute No. 707 (Cabinet Committee Agenda Item No. 6 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cowdrey and Woodley 
  

10   Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) (Pages 173 - 180) 
 Minute No. 709 (Cabinet Committee Agenda Item No. 8 refers) 

Called-in by Councillors Cowdrey and Woodley 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 None 
 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY 
 

 None 
  

**** OTHER SCRUTINY ITEMS  
  

11   In-depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - Preparing Southend for the EV 
Revolution - Update  
 

 
 
 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of Place Scrutiny Committee: 
Councillor J Courtenay (Chair),  
Councillors J Warren (Vice-Chair), M Berry, M Borton, K Buck, S Buckley, M Davidson, 
M Dent, L Hyde, D Jarvis, A Jones, M Kelly, J Moyies, A Thompson, N Ward, P Wexham 
and R Woodley 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 30th January, 2023 
Place: Jubilee Room - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Courtenay (Chair) 
 Councillors J Warren (Vice-Chair), M Berry, M Borton, K Buck, 

S Buckley, T Cox*, M Davidson, M Dent, L Hyde, A Jones, M Kelly, 
J Moyies, A Thompson, P Wexham and R Woodley 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors S George, P Collins, C Mulroney, M Terry, S Wakefield 
(Cabinet Members) and K Evans 
J Burr, A Richards, G Gilbert, N Hoskins, P Rabbitts, K Waters and 
T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 11.00 pm 
 
  

638   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jarvis (substitute: Councillor 
Cox) and Councillor Ward (no substitute). 
  

639   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillors Collins, George, Mulroney, Terry and Wakefield (Cabinet Members) 
- Interest in the items referred direct; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011; 
  
(ii) Councillor Berry – Minute No. 643 (Use of Section 106 Contributions) – 
Southend City Council appointed board member of Southend on Sea Forum 
Management Ltd. which was mentioned during the debate on the basis that the 
Forum/Focal Point Gallery had submitted the planning application; 
  
(iii) Councillor Borton – Minute No. 644 (Grassland Management Policy) – 
Trustlinks was one of the charities supported by her during her Mayoral year 
(2021-22) which was mentioned during the debate; 
  
(iv) Councillor Buck – Minute No. 644 (Grassland Management Policy) – Allotment 
holder; 
  
(v) Councillor Buck – Minute No. 645 (Thorpe 20mph Neighbourhood) – Has had 
significant levels of contact from local residents on this matter; 
  
(vi) Councillor Dent – Minute No. 645 (Thorpe 20mph Neighbourhood) – Has had 
contact from multiple local residents on this matter; 
  

3

5



 
 

 
 

(vii) Councillor K Evans – Minute No. 644 (Grassland Management Policy) – Chair 
of Leigh Town Council and son works for Trustlinks both of which were mentioned 
during the debate; 
  
(viii) Councillor Hyde – Minute No. 644 (Grassland Management Policy) – 
Allotment holder; 
  
(ix) Councillor A Jones – Minute No.640 (Questions from Members of the Public) – 
Son works in the Council’s Strategic Transport Team which was mentioned; 
  
(x) Councillor A Jones – Minute No. 644 (Grassland Management Policy) – 
Mention of bus stop greening, son works in the Council’s Strategic Transport 
Team and antisocial behaviour in Toledo Road was mentioned in the debate, 
which is near to her property; 
  
(xi) Councillor Mulroney – Minute No. 646 (Thorpe 20mph Neighbourhood) – 
Mention of Leigh 20mph scheme which is located where she lives; 
  
(xii) Councillor Thompson – Minute No. 643 (Use of Section 106 Contributions) – 
Southend City Council appointed board member of Southend on Sea Forum 
Management Ltd. which was mentioned during the debate on the basis that the 
Forum/Focal Point Gallery had submitted the planning application; 
  
(xiii) Councillor Warren – Minute No. 644 (Grassland Management Policy) – 
Allotment holder; and 
  
(xiv) Councillor Woodley – Minute No. 646 (Thorpe 20mph Neighbourhood) – 
Member of BERA which was mentioned during the debate. 
   

640   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Cabinet Member for Public Protection 
and the Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport & Parking to two questions from 
by Mr David Webb. 
  

641   Minutes of the Special Meeting held on Thursday, 10th November, 2022  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the special meeting held on Thursday, 10th November 2022 
be received, confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

642   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th November, 2022  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 28th November 2022 be 
received, confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 
 
 
  

4



 
 

 
 

643   Use of Section 106 Contributions  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 616 of Cabinet held on 12th January, 2023, 
which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Growth & Housing) setting out the legality and wider implications of the 
motion of the Opposition Councillors (“Opposition Business”), referred to Cabinet 
by the Council on held on 15th December 2022. 
  
The Committee discussed the matter in some detail and asked a number of 
questions which the Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Tourism and 
the Director of Planning responded to. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration on the basis that 
the report considered by Cabinet does not appear to address the points included 
in the motion in respect of the Development Control Committee being used to as a 
means implement Council policy and, in particular, the consultation and decisions 
should have been taken before the matter was referred to Development Control 
Committee for determination. 
  
2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39.2, the matter be referred 
to full Council for consideration. 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
  

644   Grassland Management Policy  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 621 of Cabinet held on 12th January 2023, 
which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of the Executive 
Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) presenting the Grassland 
Management Strategy which provides a framework for Southend-on-Sea City 
Council to improve the overall status and reduce losses in the diversity of 
pollinator species within the City. 
  
The Committee discussed the matter in some detail and asked a number of 
questions that were responded to by the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Culture & Planning and the Council’s Head of Parks and Open Spaces.  The 
Committee felt there were a number of anomalies in the report, particularly in 
respect of cost savings and the lack of consultation with Ward Councillors and 
Residents’ Associations regarding the identification of appropriate areas prior to 
any decision being taken. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration. 
  
2. That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39.2, the matter be referred 
to full Council for consideration. 
  
 
 

5



 
 

 
 

Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
  

645   Southchurch Park Lake - Removal of Post and Rail  
 
The Committee considered Minute No, 624 of Cabinet held on 12th January 2023, 
which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) seeking approval to replace small sections of 
the shin rail around the eastern section of the lake in Southchurch Park based on 
an agreed risk assessment. 
  
The Committee discussed the matter in some detail and asked a number of 
questions that were responded to by the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Culture & Planning and the Council’s Head of Parks and Open Spaces.  
  
In response to questions regarding the breakdown of the cost of replacing the 
fencing in terms of the labour and material costs, the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Culture and Tourism undertook to circulate the details after the 
meeting. 
  
In response to questions regarding the possibility of allocating £15,000 capital 
funding to the scheme, the Cabinet Member undertook to speak with the 
Executive Director (Finance & Resources) on this matter. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration to enable 
discussions between the Cabinet Member and the Executive Director (Finance & 
Resources) to take place on the possibility of allocating capital funding to enable 
the fencing to be installed around the lake. 
  
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mulroney 
  

646   Thorpe 20mph Neighbourhood  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 593 of Cabinet Committee held on 21st 
December 2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) that presented the results 
of the public consultation in respect of 20mph scheme proposals in Thorpe Ward. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decision of Cabinet Committee be noted: 
  
“That neither Option A or B as set out in the public consultation be taken forward 
for construction at this time.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Wakefield. 
 
 
  

6



 
 

 
 

647   In-depth Scrutiny Project - Preparing Southend for the EV Revolution - 
Update  
 
The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the in-depth scrutiny project entitled “Preparing Southend for the EV 
Revolution.” 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
This is a Scrutiny function. 
  

648   Council Procedure Rule 44.2  
 
During consideration of Minute No. 645 (Southchurch Park Lake – Removal of 
Post and Rail) and upon the hour of 10.00pm having been reached, the 
Committee: 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 44.2, all remaining items of 
business be dealt with at the meeting. 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Adoption of Air Quality Action Plan 2023-
2027 

Page 1 of 5  

 

 
Southend-on-Sea City Council 

 
Report of the Interim Executive Director for 

Neighbourhoods and Environment – John Burr  
To 

Cabinet 
On  

21 February 2023 
 

Report prepared by: Elizabeth Georgeou, Head of Regulatory 
Services  

 
Adoption of Air Quality Action
[...]
d Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) spending – Cycle Infrastructure 

Improvement Programme 
 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Steven Wakefield and Councillor Carole Mulroney 

 
A Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek agreement to spend up to £1million from the Community Infrastructure 

Levy (CIL) CIL Main Fund on enhancing cycle infrastructure within the city. The 
business case for agreeing this spend is set out in the proposed ‘Cycle Routes & 
Path Improvement Programme – CIL Main Fund Application’ (Appendix A) 
together with further details in Appendix A1-A3. 

 
1.2 The Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021-22 (Appendix B) sets out the total 

amount in the CIL Main Fund as at the 31 March 2022. It is noted that at the 12 
January 2023 Cabinet members agreed to allocate £1million of this funding to a 
Parks Improvement Programme. However, it is confirmed that sufficient funds 
remain available for the proposed ‘Cycle Routes & Path Improvement Programme 
– CIL Main Fund Application’ also. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Note the ‘Cycle Routes & Path Improvement Programme – CIL Main Fund 

Application’ (Appendix A) together with further details in Appendix A1-A3. 
 

2.2 Agree that up to £1million from the CIL Main Fund is spent on enhancing 
cycle infrastructure within the city of Southend. 

 
2.3 Agree to delegate authority to the Director for Planning, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Tourism, to take all 
necessary steps to ensure compliance with the objectives of the CIL 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

105

7

https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4202
https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4202


Report Title: Proposed Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) spending 
– Cycle Infrastructure Improvement 
Programme 

Page 2 of 6  

 
 

Governance Framework (Background Paper – 7.5) when spending the sum 
agreed und
[...]
 two cycling improvement 
programmes will provide the added impetus to net zero by enabling our citizens 
who are able to travel around the city sustainably.’ This CIL bid is in three phases: 
short, medium and long-term projects (as set out in Appendix A1-A3). 

 
3.9 The Proposed Cycle Infrastructure Improvement Programme set out in Appendix 

A is considered sufficiently detailed to constitute a sound and reasonable 
business case for spending up to £1million of the CIL Main Fund on enhancing 
the cycle infrastructure within the city. This aligns to the evidenced need for 
infrastructure as set out in the IDP and shows that the works are still relevant. 
While an IBP has not yet been prepared in the format fully envisaged in the 
original CIL Governance Framework, national legislation has since moved on and 
compliance with the objectives of the CIL Governance Framework will be met 
through subsequent work, as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the Recommendation in 
this report. 

 
4. Other Options 
 
4.1 Do not agree to spend up to £1million from the CIL Main Fund on improving and 

enhancing cycle infrastructure. Whilst other funding sources may become 
available at some point, there is no guarantee as to if this would occur, when it 
would take place and the sums provided. 

 
5. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
5.1 The proposed works set out in the Cycle Infrastructure Improvement Programme 

(Appendix A) fall within the definition of infrastructure that can be CIL funded in 
accordance with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) and the provision of 
cycling measures was evidenced as an infrastructure priority within the Southend 
IDP. 

 
5.2 At a time when the financial position is particularly challenging and funding may 

not be available from other sources, CIL funding that has previously been secured 
from new development in the city, can make a significant difference to the well-
being of our residents by delivering the infrastructure needed to support 
devel
[...]
d 
volunteering. 

3. Residents are routinely involved in the design and delivery of services. 
4. A range of initiatives help increase the capacity for communities to 

come together to enhance their neighbourhood and environment. 
5. More people have physically active lifestyles, including through the use 

of open spaces. 
 

158



33 
 

 

Connected & Smart 
By 2050 people can 
easily get in, out and 
around our city and we 
have a world class digital 
infrastructure. 

1. Working with the public transport providers to enhance and encourage 
the use of the existing provision moving towards a long-term aspiration 
to open new routes, enabling a wider accessibility to public transport 
options. 

2. People have a wide choice of transport options. 
3. We are leading the way in making public and private travel smart, clean 

and green. 
4. Southend is a leading digital city with world class infrastructure that 

reflects equity of digital provision for the young, vulnerable and 
disadvantaged. 

 
 
 

159



34 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published November 2022 

This document is published by Southend-on-Sea City Council.  

A summary can be provided in alternative formats such as Braille, 
audio-tape or in large print. 

Translations of this document in alternative languages are also 
available upon request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex SS2 6ER 
01702 215000 

www.southend.gov.uk 

160

http://www/
http://www.southend.gov.uk/


   
 

   
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulations Working Party and the Cabinet Committee of 

the commencement of consultation and implementation of the Traffic Regulation 

Orders in respect of one junction – Blatches Chase / Whitehouse Road – which 

is to be included in the Junction Protection Project schemes across the City. 

However, this particular junction is across the boundary of two wards, Eastwood 

Park ward and St Laurence ward and therefore requiring TRWP agreement.   

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Approve the advertising of draft traffic regulation orders for the proposed 

junction protection measure set out in this report; and,  

2.2 Where there are no objections make the appropriate traffic regulation order and 

implement the restrictions on site through delegated authority to the Head of 

Service.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee at its 

September 2021 meeting considered a report setting out the response to 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods & Environment) 

to 
Traffic Regulations Working Party  

and Cabinet Committee 
on 

 
20th February 2023 

 
Report prepared by:   

 
Rachel Murphy 

Traffic Regulations Co-Ordinator 
 

Traffic Regulation Orders (Junction Protection) 

Cabinet Member: Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport & 
Parking 

Public Agenda Item  
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

161

8



   
 

   
 

public consultation on proposals for the introduction of city-wide no waiting 

and no loading at any time junction protection safety measures (Report No.4). 

3.2 The Cabinet Committee agreed the extent of the junction protection measures 

to be implemented at each location would be discussed and agreed with the 

relevant Ward Members based on the default length of the restrictions is a 

maximum length of 10 metres. 

3.1 The Cabinet Committee agreed to delegate to the Executive Director 

(Neighbourhoods and Environment) in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Highways, Transport and Parking for the final confirmation of the traffic 

order for the measures. 

 

4. Reasons for Implementation of Junction Protection 

4.1 Junction protection measures are proposed to reinforce the Highway Code 

(rule 243) that vehicles should not park within 10m (32 feet) of a junction, for 

avoiding danger to 
[...]
0

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
77

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
WHITEHOUSE ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
55

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
54

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
70

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
65

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
64

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
56

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
82

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
95

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
83

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
85

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
97

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_55
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_56
25

AutoCAD SHX Text_57
101

AutoCAD SHX Text_58
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_59
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_60
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_61
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_62
18

AutoCAD SHX Text_63
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_64
111

AutoCAD SHX Text_65
59

AutoCAD SHX Text_66
58

AutoCAD SHX Text_67
FULFORD DRIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_68
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_69
26

AutoCAD SHX Text_70
63

AutoCAD SHX Text_71
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_72
21

AutoCAD SHX Text_73
23

AutoCAD SHX Text_74
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_75
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_76
MEAKINS CLOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text_77
22

AutoCAD SHX Text_78
24

AutoCAD SHX Text_79
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_80
WHITE HOUSE ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_81
BLATCHES CHASE

AutoCAD SHX Text_82
WHITE HOUSE ROAD



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee of the 

commencement of the statutory consultation of the Traffic Regulation Order in 
respect of Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School Street) and implementation of 
the scheme should the Traffic Regulation Order be made.  
 

1.2 The scheme is capital funded by Active Travel Tranche 2 which was resolved at 
Cabinet on 13th January 2022 and Place Scrutiny on the 7th February 2022.  

 
2. Recommendations
[...]


So
ut

hs
ea

 A
ve

nu
e

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings. AL100019680

SBC OS Note edited by MKW Rev: 012017

Area of 'School Street' Closure
(08:20-09:20 & 14:40-15:40)

Key:

171

AutoCAD SHX Text_83
N



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment) 

To 
Traffic Regulation Working Party & Cabinet Committee 

on 
Monday 20th February 2023 

Report prepared by: Shavna Carty, Engineer, Civil 
Engineering 

Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) 

Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, 

Transport & Parking 
Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To advise members of the proposals for conversion of existing pedestrian only 

footway to shared use cycle track in various locations as described below to 
improve the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track. 
 

1.2 For members of the Traffic Regulation Working Party to discuss the proposals 
and approve the advertising of the draft traffic regulation orders. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The conversion of existing pedestrian only footway areas, to shared use cycle  

track suitable for pedestrians and cyclist and, 
 

2.2 Where there are no objections delegate authority to the Head of Service to 
make the appropriate traffic regulation order to facilitate the implementation of 
the restrictions on site 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee at its January 

2022 meeting considered the submission of a public consultation/survey results 
to the Department For Transport, to continue the work to encourage 
[...]
achieving 2050 Outcomes
	4.2 S.106 financial contributions spent
	Table 4: Details of S.106 expenditure in financial year 2021 to 2022
	Figure 3: S.106 expenditure by 2050 Outcomes
	4.3 S.106 financial contributions not required and returned
	4.4 S.106 financial contributions allocated but not yet spent
	Table 5: Details of S.106 financial contributions allocated to projects (but not yet spent) in financial year 2021 to 2022
	5. Estimated future income from developer contributions
	5.1 Value of CIL set out in all Demand Notices issued in the reported year
	5.2 Value of S.106 planning obligations entered into in the reported year24F
	Table 6: Details of planning obligations entered into during the reported year 2021 to 2022
	6. Planning for infrastructure expenditure
	6.1 What do developer contributions deliver?
	6.2 Future spending priorities
	7. Conclusion
	Appendix 1: Southend 2050 Outcomes
	Southend 2050 Themes & Outcomes



	8 Traffic Regulation Orders - Junction Protection
	Appendix 1 - Blatches Chase Junction White House Road
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	9 School Streets (West Leigh School - Ronald Hill Grove)
	Appendix 1 - West Leigh School Street
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	10 Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order)
	Appendix - Prittle Brook TRO Dwg - Sheet 1 of 2
	Sheets and Views
	Sheet 1 of 2


	Appendix - Prittle Brook TRO Dwg - Sheet 2 of 2
	Sheets and Views
	Sheet 2 of 2






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 13th March, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Courtenay (Chair) 
 Councillors J Warren (Vice-Chair), M Berry, M Borton, K Buck, 

S Buckley, T Cox*, M Dent, L Hyde, D Jarvis, A Jones, M Kelly, 
J Moyies, N Ward and P Wexham 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors S George, C Mulroney and S Wakefield (Cabinet 
Members) 
J Burr, T Row, N Hoskins, S Fox and A Gibbons 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.05 pm 
 
  

751   Chair's Announcement  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and reminded everyone present of 
the standards conduct, behaviour and communication expected to be shown at 
the meeting.  
  

752   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Berry (no substitute), 
Davidson (substitute: Councillor Cox) and Woodley (no substitute). 
  

753   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillors George, Mulroney and Wakefield (Cabinet Members) - Interest in 
the items referred direct; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council 
on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011; and 
  
(ii) Councillor Borton – Minute No. 756 (Air Quality Action Plan 2023-2027) – Lars 
Davidson, who was mentioned in Schedule 2 of Appendix 2, was known to her as 
a member of the Labour Party. 
  

754   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses from the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Culture and Tourism to two questions from Mr Grubb and a question from Mr 
Webb.  The Committee also noted the response for the Cabinet Member for 
Highways, Transport and Parking to a question from Mr Webb.  As neither of the 
questioners were present at the meeting, copies of the written responses were 
sent to them. 
 
  



 
 

 
 

755   Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 30th January, 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 30th January 2023 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

756   Air Quality Action Plan 2022-2027  
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Tourism, withdrew 
this item to enable the Council’s Environment, Culture and Tourism Working Party 
to consider issues raised in respect of the draft Air Quality Management Plan 
2023-2027.  The matter would be reported to a future or special meeting of the 
Cabinet and Place Scrutiny Committee in due course. 
  

757   Proposed Community Infrastructure Levy  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 723 of Cabinet held on 21st February 
2023, which had been call-in for scrutiny, together with the joint report of the 
Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment) and Executive Director 
(Growth and Housing). This sought agreement to the expenditure of up to 
£1million from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Main Fund on enhancing 
cycle infrastructure within the city. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Parking gave his assurances 
that the missing link from Shoebury Common to the Garrison would be 
investigated under phase 1 of the scheme and that any detailed proposals for 
improvements/additions to the cycle route network, including the proposed cycle 
route along the central reservation of Prittlewell Chase, Kennilworth Gardens and 
Blenheim Chase from Fairfax Drive to Belfairs Park, would be submitted to the 
Council’s Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee for 
consideration. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following recommendation of Cabinet be noted: 
  
“1. That the ‘Cycle Routes and Path Improvement Programme’ CIL Main Fund 
application, set out at appendix A to the submitted report, together with the 
further details set out at Appendix A1 to A3 of the report, be noted. 
  
2. That up to £1million from the CIL Main Fund to be spent on enhancing cycle 
infrastructure within the city, be approved. 
  
3. That authority be delegated to the Director for Planning, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Tourism, to take all necessary 
steps to ensure compliance with the objectives of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Governance Framework when spending the sum approved under 
recommendation 2 above.” 
  
Note: This is a Council Function 
Cabinet Members: Cllr Wakefield and Mulroney 



 
 

 
 

  
758   Traffic Regulation Orders - Junction Protection  

 
The Committee considered Minute No. 706 of Cabinet Committee held on 20th 
February 2023, which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and the Environment) that sought 
approval of the commencement of consultation and implementation of the relevant 
traffic regulation orders in respect of the junction at Blatches Chase with 
Whitehouse Road.  This would be included in the junction protection project 
schemes across the City.  This matter had been referred to the Traffic Regulations 
Working Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it crosses the 
boundary the two wards of Eastwood Park ward and St Laurence. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the following decisions of Cabinet Committee be noted: 
  
“1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of 
Traffic Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the 
statutory consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) for the 
introduction of the waiting restrictions for the proposed junction protection 
measures set out in the submitted report and, subject to there being no objections 
following statutory advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order 
and implement the restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
  

759   School Streets (West Leigh School - Ronald Hill Grove)  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 707 of Cabinet Committee held on 20th 
February 2023, which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods and Environment). This sought approval 
of the commencement of the statutory consultation for the relevant traffic 
regulation order in respect of the Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School Street) 
proposals and the implementation of the scheme should the traffic regulation order 
be confirmed. This matter had been referred to the Traffic Regulations Working 
Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it crosses the boundary of two 
or more electoral Wards in the City.  
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decisions of Cabinet Committee be noted: 
  
“1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of 
Traffic Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the 
statutory consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) for the 
introduction of the Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School Street) scheme as set 



 
 

 
 

out in the submitted report and, subject to there being no objections following 
statutory advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and 
implement the restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
  

760   Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order)  
 
The Committee considered Minute No. 709 of Cabinet Committee held on 20th 
February 2023, which had been called-in to scrutiny, together with the report of 
the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) that presented proposals 
for the conversion of existing pedestrian only footways to shared use cycle track at 
various locations as set out in the submitted report to improve the continuity of 
Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track. 
  
The report also sought approval of the commencement of the statutory 
consultation and implementation of the relevant traffic regulation orders to support 
the scheme.  This matter had been referred to the Traffic Regulations Working 
Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it crosses the boundary of two 
or more electoral Wards in the City. 
  
The Committee noted the assurances that had been given by the Council’s Head 
of Traffic Management and Highways Network: 
  
(i)  that the final designs and details of the widths of the shared use 
cycleway/footway would be brought back to the Traffic Regulations Working Party 
and Cabinet Committee prior to the statutory advertisement of any proposals; and 
(ii) to investigate the possibility of providing appropriate markings on the pavement 
to advise pedestrians of the potential of cyclists as part of the improvements. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the following decisions of Cabinet Committee be noted: 
  
“1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of 
Traffic Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the 
statutory consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) to 
support the improvements of the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track 
scheme as set out in the submitted report and, subject to there being no 
objections following statutory advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic 
regulation order and implement the restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination.” 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 



 
 

 
 

  
761   In-depth Scrutiny Project 2022/23 - Preparing Southend for the EV 

Revolution - Update  
 
The Committee noted an oral update on the progress that had been made in 
respect of the in-depth scrutiny project entitled “Preparing Southend for the EV 
Revolution.” 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
This is a Scrutiny function. 
  
  
  

Chair:  
 
 


